
From: Paul Lindquist <PLINDQUIST@ramboll.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 16, 2021 10:52 AM 
To: Beggs, Tauren R - DNR; Adam Tegen 
Cc: Kristin Jones (Kristin.Jones@newellco.com); Kathleen McDaniel; Rodriguez, 

Gabriel M.; Walton, Katherine S.; Witte, Edward; Byers, Harris; Jeanne Tarvin; 
Susan Petrofske 

Subject: FW: 0236545108: RTC Site Investigation Work Plan Mirro Plant No. 9 
(Former) 

Attachments: REH RTC_BRRTS No. 02-36-545108.pdf 
 
Good morning Tauren and Adam, 
 
I hope you both are doing well and staying warm and healthy. 
 

Ramboll, on behalf of Newell Operating Company (NOC), has prepared a response to comment letter 

(attached) for the Mirro Plant No. 9 (Former) (BRRTS: 02-36545108) facility to address comments 
made by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) in the Review of Site Investigation 
Work Plan letter received by NOC on November 17, 2020.  The WDNR comments were evaluated prior 
to- and post-baseline groundwater sampling activities in order to effectively address potential work 
planned for the spring. 
 

The response to comment letter has been uploaded to the WDNR portal and the confirmation e-mail of 
the upload is provided below. 
 
Please let us know if you have any questions. 
 

Paul Lindquist 

Senior Consultant 

  

D 262-901-3510 

M 612-209-8676 

plindquist@ramboll.com 

 

From: Kelly Otis <kotis@ramboll.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, February 16, 2021 10:36 AM 
To: Paul Lindquist <PLINDQUIST@ramboll.com> 
Subject: FW: 0236545108: Other 
 
 

From: no-reply@wisconsin.gov <no-reply@wisconsin.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, February 16, 2021 10:36 AM 
To: Kelly Otis <kotis@ramboll.com> 
Subject: 0236545108: Other 
 

Please do not reply to this email. 

Dear Kelly Otis 

Thank you for your submittal. 

Confirmation Number: 33808 

mailto:plindquist@ramboll.com
mailto:kotis@ramboll.com
mailto:PLINDQUIST@ramboll.com
mailto:no-reply@wisconsin.gov
mailto:no-reply@wisconsin.gov
mailto:kotis@ramboll.com


BRRTS #: 0236545108 

Site Name: MIRRO PLT 9 (FORMER) - LGU 

Type of Report: Other 

Other document comments: Response to comments on SI Work Plan 

Fee Amount:$0 

Name: Kelly Otis 

Company: Ramboll US Corporation 

Other DNR RR Contact:  

This submittal contains:  

• A workplan proposing or discussing a field investigation or sampling of PFAS. 

Additional Information:  

Please send the paper copy of your submittal to TAUREN BEGGS. Please see the DNR staff directory to 
look up the address.  

A submittal is not considered complete until the fee (if applicable), paper and electronic copy of the 
document or report are received, per Wis. Admin. Code § NR 749.04 (1) and § NR 700.11 (3g) 
respectively.  

For more information please see the Guidance for submitting Documents to the Remediation and 
Redevelopment Program (RR-690).  

If you have questions please contact: 
DENISE DANELSKI 
denise.danelski@wisconsin.gov 
(920) 510-4537 

Be reminded that site investigations shall include an evaluation of hazardous substance discharges 
and environmental pollution including emerging contaminants in accordance with Wis. Admin. Code 
§NR 716.07, and evaluations shall be submitted as part of scoping to the Department in accordance 
with Wis. Admin. Code §NR. 716.09(2)(d).  

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdnr.wi.gov%2Fstaffdir%2F_newsearch%2Fcontactsearchext.aspx&data=04%7C01%7Ckotis%40ramboll.com%7Cefa80f855f08482a014108d8d298e1be%7Cc8823c91be814f89b0246c3dd789c106%7C0%7C0%7C637490901651013260%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=4ADpoOu1VExfYpGZ67ohbWDi%2BxtxokmMUtCZzETQyno%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdnr.wi.gov%2Ffiles%2FPDF%2Fpubs%2Frr%2FRR690.pdf&data=04%7C01%7Ckotis%40ramboll.com%7Cefa80f855f08482a014108d8d298e1be%7Cc8823c91be814f89b0246c3dd789c106%7C0%7C0%7C637490901651013260%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=gxO7leFWdQO6SUhu%2F%2FQkzgTo%2BJLoiffbTmS2HAnPYio%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdnr.wi.gov%2Ffiles%2FPDF%2Fpubs%2Frr%2FRR690.pdf&data=04%7C01%7Ckotis%40ramboll.com%7Cefa80f855f08482a014108d8d298e1be%7Cc8823c91be814f89b0246c3dd789c106%7C0%7C0%7C637490901651013260%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=gxO7leFWdQO6SUhu%2F%2FQkzgTo%2BJLoiffbTmS2HAnPYio%3D&reserved=0
mailto:denise.danelski@wisconsin.gov
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February 16, 2021 

Ramboll  
234 W. Florida Street 
Fifth Floor 
Milwaukee, WI 53204 
USA 

T +1 414 837 3607 
www.ramboll.com 

Ref. 1690019647 

Mr. Tauren Beggs 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
2984 Shawano Avenue 
Green Bay, WI  54313-6727 

RESPONSES TO WDNR’S COMMENTS ON THE SITE INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN 
FORMER MIRRO PLANT NO. 9 SITE 
1512 WASHINGTON STREET, MANITOWOC, WISCONSIN 
BRRTS NO. 02-36-545108 

Dear Mr. Beggs: 

Ramboll US Consulting, Inc. (Ramboll), on behalf of Newell Operating Company 

(NOC), would like to thank you for the timely review of the NR 716 Site 

Investigation Work Plan (SIWP) submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural 

Resources (WDNR) on October 16, 2020 for the Former Mirro Plant No. 9 site (the 

“site”) located at 1512 Washington Street in Manitowoc, WI.  As outlined in the 

SIWP, the following are involved parties at the site.  

Current Property Owner: City of Manitowoc Community Development Authority 
900 Quay Street 
Manitowoc, WI  54220 
Adam Tegen 
920-686-6931

Former Property Owner: Newell Operating Company 
6655 Peachtree Dunwoody Road 
Atlanta, GA  30328 
Kristin Jones 
770-418-7822

Consultant: Ramboll US Consulting, Inc. 
234 West Florida Street, Fifth Floor 
Milwaukee, WI  53204 
Jeanne Tarvin 
262-901-0085

We have reviewed the comments provided in your letter dated November 17, 2020. 

This letter was prepared to provide our responses by comment as presented below. 

For ease of review, the WDNR’s comments are included in italicized font below. 

WDNR Comments Regarding Historic Sample Locations: 

 AMEC_MW-16A had elevated concentrations of benzo(a)pyrene and other PAHs
(polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons) detected in soil.  Evaluate if further sampling
is needed in this area.

Response 

Nested monitoring wells AMEC MW-16 and AMEC MW-16A are located immediately 
off-site in the sidewalk along Franklin Street.  During review of historic soil boring 
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logs and soil analytical data associated with AMEC MW-16A from the Targeted Brownfields Assessment (TBA) 
Report submitted by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) in March 2011, Ramboll 
noted that the material from the shallow sample depth (2 to 4 feet below ground surface [bgs]) was 
described as “fill” and PAH values were compared with the corresponding TestAmerica laboratory report 
(work order WTJ0823).  The value for benzo(a)pyrene and three other PAHs (benzo(b)fluoranthene, 
benzo(ghi)perylene, and benzo(k)fluoranthene) were incorrectly transcribed from the laboratory report to 
the data table included in the March 2011 report.  The benzo(a)pyrene value from the laboratory report was 
1,000 micrograms per kilogram (µg/kg), not 1,200 µg/kg as depicted in the table.  Using the correct value, a 
comparison of the detected concentrations to the current NR720 Residual Contaminant Levels (RCLs) 
indicates all observed PAH detections are below industrial criteria  The soil analytical table from the TBA 
Report (Table 4C), soil boring log for AMEC MW-16A, and corresponding laboratory report are provided in 
Attachment A. 

Additionally, soil boring GP-2, completed by AECOM in 2009 and documented in the Phase II Subsurface 
Assessment, is located off-site, approximately 50 feet west of nested wells AMEC_MW-16/16A, in the 
sidewalk.  Based on analytical results from soil boring GP-2. only fluoranthene was detected at a “J” 
qualified1 concentration of 16.9 µg/kg, which is below its non-industrial and industrial NR720 RCL (2,390,000 
µg/kg and 30,100,000 µg/kg, respectively).  Benzo(a)pyrene was not detected in soil at GP-2.  Similar to 
AMEC MW-16A, the soil boring log for GP-2 indicated fill soils from immediately below the surficial concrete 
to a depth of 6 ft-bgs.  GP-2 was collected in the fill material from 4 to 6 feet below ground surface.  The soil 
analytical table from the AECOM Phase II (Table 2) and soil boring log for GP-2 are provided in  
Attachment B. 

Based on the information provided above, further soil sampling for PAHs in the off-site historic fill located 
near AMEC MW-16A is not proposed at this time.  Should the results from the investigation activities 
described in the SIWP indicate that a PAH source area is present in the northeast portion of the site then 
further investigation work will be recommended in the proposed Site Investigation Report. 

 GP-2 had petroleum and chlorinated VOCs (volatile organic compounds) detected in soil and/or 
groundwater.  Evaluate if further sampling is needed in this area. 

Response 

Detected concentrations of petroleum and chlorinated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in the 2009 soil 
and groundwater samples collected from GP-2 were primarily qualified with a “J” flag indicating that they 
were estimated concentrations.  Additionally, the detected concentrations are believed to be associated with 
the fill soil observed in the shallow soils at this location (Attachment B).  Ramboll acknowledges the presence 
of VOCs within the general northern portion of the site and GP-2 specifically; however, the observed 
concentrations at GP-2 do not appear to be indicative of a VOC source area.  Should the results of the 
investigation activities described in the SIWP indicate that a VOC source area is present in this area, then 
further investigation will be proposed. 

 GP-5 had elevated concentrations of trichloroethene (TCE).  Soil and groundwater sampling (SB-
208/MW-208) is proposed at this location.  Depending on additional sampling, a piezometer may be 
needed in this area to define vertical extent. 

 
1 A “J” qualified value indicates the laboratory data result was reported between the method detection limit and limit of 

quantification. 
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Response 

Ramboll will evaluate the potential need for a piezometer at this location after completion of the activities 
proposed in the SIWP. 

 SB-3/MW-3 had elevated concentrations of TCE.  Depending on additional sampling, a piezometer may 
be needed in this area to define vertical extent. 

Response 

Ramboll will evaluate the potential need for a piezometer at this location after completion of the activities 
proposed in the SIWP. 

WDNR Comments Regarding Proposed Sample Locations: 

 Soil sampling is needed for PFAS (polyfluoroalkyl substances) at the proposed SB-206/PZ-206 location. 

Response 

Ramboll will collect soil samples for per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) analysis at the proposed SB-
206/PZ-206 boring location.  Table 1 from the SIWP has been updated to reflect this change and is included 
in Attachment C. 

 A monitoring well is needed at the proposed SB-210 location to sample groundwater for VOCs, PCBs 
(polychlorinated biphenyls), and PFAS. 

Response 

Ramboll will install a monitoring well at the SB-210 location.  Following installation, the monitoring well 
(MW-210) will be sampled for VOCs, PCBs, and PFAS.  Table 1 and Figure 5 from the SIWP have been 
modified to reflect this change and are included in Attachment C. 

 Remove analysis for PAHs and metals at the off-site proposed SB-216 and SB-219 soil sample locations. 

Response 

Ramboll will remove the PAHs and metal soil analyses from SB-216 and SB-219.  Table 1 from the SIWP has 
been updated to reflect this change and is included in Attachment C. 

 There are still data gap areas on-site in the west (around SB-99 area), east (east and northeast of Area 
8), south (southern 1/3 of site), and northeast portions of the site (around the SB-10 & SB-82 area). 
Additional sampling is needed to better characterize PCBs, VOCs, and/or PAHs within these areas.  It is 
highly recommended this additional sampling is completed during this proposed work to determine if 
there are further concerns in any of these areas that would require additional investigation. 

Response 

Ramboll acknowledges the identified areas with limited investigation data; however, based on the 
documented historic operations in these portions of the site (e.g., equipment storage and office space there 
is no indication that these areas were impacted with hazardous substances.  To date, three Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs) and numerous phases of Phase II investigation activities have taken 
place at the Site.  None of these assessment activities identified a source area or a documented or suspected 
release in these areas identified by the WDNR.  Should the results of the investigation activities described in 
the SIWP indicate that a source area is present in these areas, then further investigation will be proposed as 
appropriate. 



 

REH RTC_BRRTS No. 02-36-545108.docx 

4/5 

Other WDNR Comments 

1. Depending upon the results of the sampling from this proposed work, additional investigation may be 
necessary to define the degree and extent of contamination. 

2. Sampling results must be sent to the DNR and property owner, including owners of off-site properties 
from which samples have been collected, within 10 days of receipt (Wis. Admin. Code NR § 716.14). 

3. All Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 700 submittals must be submitted in an electronic format through the RR 
Submittal Portal. 

4. NR 700 semi-annual progress reports will be required until the case is closed. 

Response to Other WDNR Comments 1 through 4 

Comments acknowledged. 

In addition to the sampling locations and/or analysis discussed above, Ramboll is proposing to complete 

supplemental sampling near monitoring well MW-9 because light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) was 

encountered in monitoring well MW-9 during the baseline groundwater sampling event completed by Ramboll 

in December 2020.  This observation was noted in the NR 716.14 data transmittal to the WDNR on January 

20, 2021.  To facilitate anticipated site investigation efforts, additional investigation activities are proposed 

near MW-9 as described further below. 

Limited LNAPL Investigation 

LNAPL was encountered in monitoring well MW-9 during the baseline groundwater sampling event completed 

in December 2020.  To supplement the investigation activities proposed in the SIWP, Ramboll is 

recommending the installation of four soil borings (SB/TMP-229 through SB/TMP-232) installed radially 10 

feet from MW-9 and advanced to approximately 15 feet bgs.  The four soil borings will be completed as 

temporary NR 141 monitoring points with one-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride casing and 10-feet of 0.010-

inch slotted well screen.  The four additional soil borings/temporary monitoring points will be sampled and 

installed using methods described in the SIWP with up to three soil samples collected for laboratory analysis 

from each soil boring.  Table 1 and Figure 5 from the SIWP have been updated to reflect the supplemental 

soil borings. 

If soils encountered during the limited LNAPL field investigation indicate additional soil borings are necessary 

for additional delineation, “step-out” soil borings will be completed, and temporary NR 141 monitoring points 

will be installed.  If step-out soil borings are completed, the soil boring initiating the additional delineation 

will be abandoned according to NR 141.  The decision to complete step-out borings will be discussed by 

Ramboll during field activities and determined through evaluating the data obtained in the field using soil 

boring descriptions and observations (e.g., discolorations, petroleum odors, etc.) and photoionization 

detector (PID) measurements. 

As noted in the Phase II ESA submitted to the WDNR on March 19, 2020 by the City of Manitowoc 

Community Development Authority’s environmental consultant (Stantec), LNAPL was not encountered during 

monitoring well MW-9 installation in March 2019 nor in two subsequent groundwater sampling events 

completed in April and May 2019.  Due to the gradual percolation of LNAPL from the surrounding soils into 

MW-9, the proposed temporary monitoring points and MW-9 will be monitored for LNAPL during site 

investigation activities.  LNAPL observations will be documented in the dedicated site field book. 
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If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at any time. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Paul Lindquist Jeanne M. Tarvin, PG, CPG 
Senior Consultant 2 Managing Principal 

D  262 901 3510 D  262 901 0085 
plindquist@ramboll.com jtarvin@ramboll.com 

cc:  Kristin Jones, Newell (electronic copy) 
 Kathleen McDaniel, City of Manitowoc 
 Edward Witte, Godfrey and Kahn, S.C. 
 Harris Byers, Stantec 

Enclosures 

Attachment A: AMEC MW-16A Information 

Attachment B: GP-2 

Attachment C: Updated SIWP Table 1 and Figure 5 
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AMEC MW-16A 
 



Groundwater MB SB MW 15 MB SB MW 17 MB SB MW 16A DUP MB SB TW 5 MB SB 1 MB SB 8 MB SB 3 MB SB 4
Parameters Non Industrial Industrial Pathway 2 4' 2.5 4' 2 4' 2 4' 2 4' 6.5 8' 2 4' 3.5 4'
Sample Date 18 Oct 10/18/2010 10/19/2010 10/29/2010 10/29/2010 10/28/2010 10/26/2010 10/26/2010
Acenaphthene 900,000 60,000,000 38,000 2,000 ND 430 ND ND ND 280 ND
Acenaphthylene 18,000 360,000 700 ND ND ND ND ND ND 480 ND
Anthracene 5,000,000 300,000,000 3,000,000 2,300 ND 550 8 ND 41 28 500
Benzo(a)anthracene 88 3,900 17,000 2,900 ND 1,300 ND ND 160 28 1,500
Benzo(a)pyrene 8.8 390 48,000 2,000 ND 1,200 ND ND 140 28 940
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 88 3,900 360,000 1,000 ND 380 ND ND 45 28 550
Benzo(ghi)perylene 1,800 39,000 6,800,000 1,900 ND 1,000 ND ND 110 28 890
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 880 39,000 870,000 1,100 ND 800 ND ND 110 28 900
Chrysene 8,800 390,000 37,000 3,300 ND 1,500 ND ND 150 28 1,300
Dibenzo(a,h,)anthracene 8.8 390 38,000 990 ND 570 ND ND 58 42 540
Fluroanthene 600,000 40,000,000 500,000 9,500 ND 3,200 47 17 640 56 4,500
Fluorene 600,000 40,000,000 100,000 1,700 ND 280 ND ND 20 56 430
Indeno(1,2,3 cd)pyrene 88 3,900 680,000 1,000 ND 750 ND ND 95 28 990
1 Methylnaphthalene 1,100,000 70,000,000 23,000 600 ND 360 ND ND ND 170 510
2 Methylnaphthalene 600,000 40,000,000 20,000 6,600 ND 1,700 ND ND 130 170 2,300
Naphthalene 20,000 110,000 400 2,200 ND 830 ND ND 68 170 1,400
Phenanthrene 18,000 390,000 1,800 8,800 ND 2,200 24 9 180 28 2,600
Pyrene 500,000 30,000,000 8,700,000 8,900 ND 3,200 ND ND 540 28 4,000

Notes:
WDNR =
Concentrations noted in italics exceed the Groundwater Pathway standards.
Concentrations noted in bold exceed the WDNR non industrial direct contact pathway standard.
Concentrations in grey cells exceed the WDNR industrial direct contact pathway standard.

WDNR Generic RCLs Data Quality Objectives
Direct Contact Pathway

Results

Table 4C
PAHs Soil Analytical Data

Former Mirro Plant No. 9 Property
Manitowoc, Wisconsin

1,000
1,200
800
380

SOURCE: EPA/AECOM/AES
Targeted Brownfields Assessment:
Former Mirro Plant No. 9
March 2011

Please note WDNR residual contaminant levels (RCLs) shown on the March 2011 table are not current. Select updated PAH WDNR
RCLs are below:
Benzo(a)anthracene: 1,140 micrograms per kilograms (μg/kg) [Non-Industrial]

20,800 μg/kg [Industrial]
No Established Groundwater Pathway Criteria

Benzo(a)pyrene: 115 μg/kg [Non-Industrial]
2,110 μg/kg [Industrial]
470 μg/kg [Groundwater Pathway]

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene: 115 μg/kg [Non-Industrial]
2,110 μg/kg [Industrial]
No Established Groundwater Pathway Criteria

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene: 1,150 μg/kg [Non-Industrial]
21,100 μg/kg [Industrial]
No Established Groundwater Pathway Criteria



SOURCE: EPA/AECOM/AES
Targeted Brownfields Assessment:
Former Mirro Plant No. 9
March 2011

Sample Interval



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT 
Form 4400-122A 

MW-16A Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-122. 2 of 2 
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SOURCE: EPA/AECOM/AES
Targeted Brownfields Assessment:
Former Mirro Plant No. 9
March 2011
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Test America 
THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

Watertown Division 
602 Commerce Drive 
Watertown, WI 53094 

Phorie 920-261-1660 or 800-833-7036 
Fax 920-261-8120 

Client Name {4. EC.o tv\ Client#: ____ _ 

Address: 55~ N )1\o.\-1\ SkJr 
City/State/Zip code: C3-sn <..o~'l..t\ 

1 
V-J\ 

Project Manager: ~ ~ 1\
0 
t+' 

Telephone Number: 

Sampler Name: (Print Name) 

Rush (surcharges may apply) 

Date Needed: ______ _ 

Fax Results: Y @ 
E-mail: 0 N 

SAMPLE ID 
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To assist us in using the proper analytical methods, 
is this work being conducted for regulatory purposes? 

Compliance Monitoring 

Project Name: fQ(M<-\ M \\fO ~\c.!\}I\Jo, 9 
Project#: bOIIo 3 =t_ '1 \ 

Site/Location 10: Mcd\',\-pwoc., w\ State: W\ 
Report To : 

~~\--'\~ 
Invoice To: ~CotJ\ 

Quote#: PO#: 

(BatchQC) 

Level3 

Level4 

Other: __ _ 
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Rei Date: Time: Received Date: Time: 

Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time: 

TAL-0020 (1207) 
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ATTACHMENT B 
GP-2 
 



TABLE 2
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

MIRRO PLANT
OSHKOSH, WISCONSIN

PROJECT NO. 200803466

NR 746 Soil
Screening

Parameters Levels
Metals (mg/kg)

Aluminum -- -- -- -- NA NA NA NA 16,000 8,000 NA NA NA NA NA
Arsenic 0.039 E 1.6 E 0.58 -- NA <0.27 NA <1.4 0.40 "J" <1.4 NA NA NA NA NA
Barium 3,130 2.4 x 105 3,300 -- NA NA NA 8.1 230 32 NA NA NA NA NA
Cadmium 8.0 E 510 E 1.5 -- NA NA NA 0.054 "J" 0.8 0.096 "J" NA NA NA NA NA
Chromium 16,000 E 1.53 x 106 --      -- NA 6.0 NA 5.6 6.7 14 NA NA NA NA NA
Lead 50 E 500 E --      -- NA 3.5 NA 2.1 10 4.4 NA NA NA NA NA
Selenium 78.2 5,110 1.0 -- NA NA NA 1.2 C 8.4 C 0.76 NA NA NA NA NA
Silver 78.2 5,110 1.67 -- NA NA NA <0.16 <0.16 <0.16 NA NA NA NA NA
Mercury -- -- 0.42 -- NA NA NA 0.011 "J" 0.015 "J" 0.028 NA NA NA NA NA

VOCs ( g/kg)
Benzene 1,100 E 52,000 5.5 E 8,500 <20 51 "J" C <20 <200 <20 <20 NA <20 <20 27.3 "J" C <20
Bromobenzene -- -- --      -- <34 <34 <34 <340 <34 <34 NA <34 <34 <34 <34
Bromochloromethane -- -- --      -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Bromodichloromethane 1,030 46,200 0.24 -- <16 <16 <16 <160 <16 <16 NA <16 <16 <16 <16
Bromoform 8,090 362,000 2.0 -- <23 <23 <23 <230 <23 <23 NA <23 <23 <23 <23
Bromomethane 21,900 1,430,000 4.0 -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
sec-Butylbenzene -- -- --      -- <25 <25 <25 410 "J" <25 <25 NA <25 <25 46 "J" <25
tert-Butylbenzene -- -- --      -- <23 <23 <23 <230 <23 <23 NA <23 <23 <23 <23
n-Butylbenzene -- -- --      -- <35 <35 <35 1,910 <35 <35 NA <35 86 "J" 264 <35
Carbon tetrachloride 491 22,000 5.0 -- <21 <21 <21 <210 <21 <21 NA <21 <21 <21 <21
Chloroform 10,500 469,000 2.0 -- <50 <50 <50 <500 <50 <50 NA <50 <50 <50 <50
Chlorobenzene 313,000 20,400,000 150 -- <16 <16 <16 <160 <16 <16 NA <16 <16 <16 <16
Chlorodibromomethane 760 34,100 24 -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chloroethane -- -- --      -- <23 <23 <23 <230 <23 <23 NA <23 <23 <23 <23
Chloromethane 4,910 220,000 1.0 -- 43 "J" C <43 <43 480 "J" C <43 <43 NA 57 "J" C 53 "J" C 72 "J" C <43
2-Chlorotoluene 313,000 20,400,000 --      -- <31 <31 <31 <310 <31 <31 NA <31 <31 <31 <31
4-Chlorotoluene -- -- --      -- <24 <24 <24 <240 <24 <24 NA <24 <24 <24 <24
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 46 2,040 0.1 -- <37 <37 <37 <370 <37 <37 NA <37 <37 <37 <37
1,2-Dibromoethane 31.9 1,430 0.033 -- <21 <21 <21 <210 <21 <21 NA <21 <21 <21 <21
Dibromomethane 156,000 10,200,000 --      -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,3-Dichlorobenzene -- -- -- -- <41 <41 <41 <410 <41 <41 NA <41 <41 <41 <41
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2,660 119,000 110 -- <42 <42 <42 <420 <42 <42 NA <42 <42 <42 <42
1,2-Dichloroethane 702 E 31,400 4.9 E 600 <24 <24 <24 <240 <24 <24 NA <24 <24 <24 <24
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,410,000 92,000,000 1,800 -- <32 <32 <32 <320 <32 <32 NA <32 <32 <32 <32
1,1-Dichloroethene 782,000 51,100,000 10 -- <27 <27 <27 <270 <27 <27 NA <27 <27 <27 <27
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156,000 10,200,000 55 -- <24 <24 <24 <240 <24 <24 NA <24 <24 <24 <24
Dichlorodifluoromethane 3,130,000 204,000,000 21,918 -- <33 <33 <33 <330 <33 <33 NA <33 <33 <33 <33
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 313,000 20,400,000 98 -- <29 <29 <29 <290 <29 <29 NA <29 <29 <29 <29
1,2-Dichloropropane 939 42,100 1.9 -- <19 <19 <19 <190 <19 <19 NA <19 <19 <19 <19
1,1-Dichloroethane 3,130,000 204,000,000 349 -- <22 <22 <22 <220 <22 <22 NA <22 <22 <22 <22
1,3-Dichloropropane 313,000 20,400,000 -- -- <21 <21 <21 <210 <21 <21 NA <21 <21 <21 <21
2,2-Dichloropropane -- -- -- -- <115 <115 <115 <1,150 <115 <115 NA <115 <115 <115 <115
1,1-Dichloropropene -- -- -- -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene -- -- -- -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene -- -- -- -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Diisopropyl ether 6,260,000 409,000,000 -- -- <15 <15 <15 <150 <15 <15 NA <15 <15 <15 <15
Ethylbenzene 1,560,000 102,000,000 2,900 E 4,600 <16 37 "J" <16 1,050 <16 <16 NA <16 23.2 "J" 100 <16
Trichlorofluoromethane 4,690,000 307,000,000 9,264 -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Hexachlorobutadiene 819 36,700 -- -- <50 <50 <50 <500 <50 <50 NA <50 <50 <50 <50
Isopropylbenzene -- -- -- -- <30 <30 <30 <300 <30 <30 NA <30 <30 40 "J" <30
p-Isopropyltoluene -- -- -- -- <30 <30 <30 <300 <30 <30 NA <30 241 41 "J" <30
Methylene chloride 8,520 382,000 1.6 -- <44 <44 <44 <440 <44 <44 NA <44 <44 <44 <44
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether -- -- -- -- <23 <23 <23 <230 <23 <23 NA <23 <23 <23 <23
Naphthalene 60,000 E 4,000,000 E 400 E 2,700 <117 <117 <117 14,200 D <117 <117 NA <117 252 "J" 640 C <117
n-Propylbenzene -- -- -- -- <29 <29 <29 810 "J" <29 <29 NA <29 39 "J" 206 <29
Styrene 3,130,000 204,000,000 370 -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 319 14,300 0.09 -- <25 <25 <25 <2,500 <25 <25 NA <25 <25 <25 <25
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 2,460 110,000 157 -- <27 <27 <27 <2,700 <27 <27 NA <27 <27 <27 <27
Tetrachloroethene 1,230 55,000 4.1 -- <18 <18 <18 <180 <18 <18 NA <18 27.8 "J" C 340 C <18
Toluene 1,250,000 81,800,000 1,500 E 38,000 <23 131 <23 <230 37 "J" <23 NA 28.8 "J" 290 152 <23
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene -- -- -- -- <87 <87 <87 <870 <87 <87 NA <87 <87 <87 <87
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 156,000 10,200,000 540 -- <53 <53 <53 <530 <53 <53 NA <53 <53 <53 <53
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3,130,000 204,000,000 280 -- <27 <27 <27 <270 121 <27 NA <27 <27 30.1 "J" <27
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1,120 50,200 1.9 -- <30 <30 <30 <300 <30 <30 NA <30 <30 <30 <30
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene1 782,000 51,100,000 7573 -- <53 41 "J" <20 6,500 22.3 "J" <20 NA 28.8 "J" 150 740 <53
Trichloroethene 160 7,150 3.7 -- <20 <20 <20 <200 5,100 A 40 "J" C NA <20 20.4 "J" C 1,260 A <20
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 9.12 409 0.0076 -- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene1 782,000 51,100,000 3520 -- <24 <24 <24 1,810 26.8 "J" <24 NA <24 153 154 <24
Vinyl chloride 42.6 1,910 0.13 -- <17 <17 <17 <170 <17 <17 NA <17 <17 <17 <17
Xylenes, total 3,130,000 204,000,000 4,100 E 42,000 <48 153 "J" <48 3,490 44 "J" <48 NA <48 162 "J" 578 <48

PAHs ( g/kg) F

Acenaphthene 900,000 60,000,000 38,000 -- <19 <19 <19 <19 <19 <19 NA <19 <19 <19 <19
Acenaphthylene 18,000 360,000 700 -- <11 <11 <11 124 <11 26.6 "J" NA <11 <11 67 <11
Anthracene 5,000,000 300,000,000 3,000,000 -- <19 <19 <19 137 <19 21.3 "J" NA <19 39 "J" 140 <19
Benzo(a)anthracene 88 3,900 17,000 -- <16 <16 <16 46 "J" 19.9 "J" 20 "J" NA <16 230 A 312 A <16
Benzo(a)pyrene 8.8 390 48,000 -- <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA <25 390 B 315 A <25
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 88 3,900 360,000 -- <18 <18 <18 95 A 34 "J" 32 "J" NA <18 650 A 320 A <18
Benzo(ghi)perylene 1,800 39,000 6,800,000 -- <19 <19 <19 <19 19.6 "J" 42 "J" NA <19 201 51 "J" <19
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 880 39,000 870,000 -- <16 <16 <16 <16 <16 <16 NA <16 211 141 <16
Chrysene 8,800 390,000 37,000 -- <18 <18 <18 530 51 "J" 22.4 "J" NA <18 460 730 <18
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8.8 390 38,000 -- <22 <22 <22 <22 <22 <22 NA <22 68 "J" A 77 A <22
Fluroanthene 600,000 40,000,000 500,000 -- 16.9 "J" 16.9 "J" 21.1 "J" 460 40 "J" 45 NA <13 370 297 <13
Fluorene 600,000 40,000,000 100,000 -- <8.3 <8.3 <8.3 155 <8.3 <8.3 NA <8.3 14.6 "J" <8.3 <8.3
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 88 3,900 680,000 -- <12 <12 <12 <12 <12 28.9 "J" NA <12 175 A 61 <12
1-Methylnaphthalene 1,100,000 70,000,000 23,000 -- <15 <15 <15 121 70 <15 NA <15 20.8 "J" 48 "J" <15
2-Methylnaphthalene 600,000 40,000,000 20,000 -- <17 <17 <17 63 79 <17 NA <17 22.2 "J" 53 "J" <17
Naphthalene 20,000 110,000 400 -- <13 <13 <13 21 "J" 54 <13 NA <13 33 "J" 40 "J" <13
Phenanthrene 18,000 390,000 1,800 -- <14 <14 18.4 "J" 1620 131 41 "J" NA <14 203 284 <14
Pyrene 500,000 30,000,000 8,700,000 -- <15 <15 <15 113 38 "J" 38 "J" NA <15 330 1,250 <15

PCBs (mg/kg)
EPA Regulatory 

Limit
Aroclor 1016 -- -- -- 50 NA NA <0.002 <0.002 NA <0.002 <2.0 <0.002 NA NA NA
Aroclor 1221 -- -- -- 50 NA NA <0.0049 <0.0049 NA <0.0049 <4.9 <0.0049 NA NA NA
Aroclor 1232 -- -- -- 50 NA NA <0.0072 <0.0072 NA <0.0072 <7.2 <0.0072 NA NA NA
Aroclor 1242 -- -- -- 50 NA NA <0.0049 <0.0049 NA <0.0049 <4.9 <0.0049 NA NA NA
Aroclor 1248 -- -- -- 50 NA NA <0.0027 <0.0027 NA <0.0027 <2.7 <0.0027 NA NA NA
Aroclor 1254 -- -- -- 50 NA NA <0.005 <0.005 NA <0.005 <5.0 <0.005 NA NA NA
Aroclor 1260 -- -- -- 50 NA NA <0.0028 <0.0028 NA <0.0028 210 0.017 "J" NA NA NA

Notes:
VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds
PAHs = Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
PCBs = PolyChlorinated Biphenyls
1  Standards are for 1,2,4- and 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene combined.
A  Parameter exceeds NR 720 Generic RCL for Non-Industrial Direct Contact.
B  Parameter exceeds NR 720 Generic RCL for Industrial Direct Contact.
C  Parameter exceeds NR 720 Generic RCL for Groundwater Pathway.
D  Parameter exceeds NR 746 Table 1 Soil Screening Levels
E  Generic RCL is established under NR 720 or NR 746
F  Generic RCLs provided in Soil Cleanup Levels for PAHs Interim Guidance , WDNR RR-5 1997
--  No Generic RCL established.
Generic RCLs not included in Wisconsin Administrative Code or Guidance are calculated from the US EPA Soil Screening Level Web Page and the 
default values contained in Determining Residual Contaminant Levels using the EPA Soil Screening Level Web Site  WDNR PUB-RR-682 on May 12, 2006
NA = Not analyzed
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Sample Interval

SOURCE: AECOM
Phase II Subsurface
Assessment
May 2009

State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment D 

Waste Management 0 
Other D 

Page 1 of 1 
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

Former Mirra Plant No. 9 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 

On-Site Environmental - Tony -
AECOM Project No. 13085001 

Date Drilling Started 

2/16/2009 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. rcommon Well Name Final Static Water Level 

GP-2 Feet MSL 

Date Drilling Completed 

2/16/2009 
Surface Elevation 

FeetMSL 
Local Grid Origin D (estimated: D ) or Boring Location D I Local Grid Location 
StatePlane ·- N, E S/C/N Lat __ o __ ' 

11 0 N 

SW 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Section 30, T 19 N, R 23 E Long 
0 

' 

11 

Feet D S 
Facility lD 

r

County rCounty Code !Civil Town/City/ or Village 
Manitowoc 36 Manitowoc 

GP-2 
Drilling Method 

geoprobe 
!Borehole Diameter 

I 2.0 inches 

DE 
Feet D W 

Sample Soil Properties 
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Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 
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~Concrete 

Fill: Brown fine to meduim sand with gravel 
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~4.5 Fill 
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Brown silty fine sand (SM) 
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Gray fine sandy silt (SM) SM ·::.-:.< : , 

SM 

<I 

.. ·.· ·.'· . . 
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End of Boring. 
Boring advanced fi·om 0.0 feet to I 2.0 feet with geoprobe. 
Installed temporaty well at 12.0 feet. 

that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Firm AECOM 
558 North Main Street Oshkosh, WI 54902 
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Tel: 920-235-0270 
Fax: 

This form is authorized byChapters 281, 283,289, 291,292,293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion ofthis form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 

I 
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ATTACHMENT C 
UPDATED SIWP TABLE 1 AND FIGURE 5 



UPDATED TABLE 1: Sampling and Analysis Plan Summary
Former Mirro Plant No. 9

Manitowoc, WI

VOCs PCBs PAHs Metals PFAS VOCs PCBs PAHs Metals PFAS Rationale/Comment

SB/PZ-200 On site Piezometer Southwestern Property Boundary Soil and Groundwater X X X X X X X X X Investigate potential impacts along property 
boundary in soil and groundwater.

MW-200 On site Monitoring Well Southwestern Property Boundary
Groundwater
(Soil collected at SB/PZ-
200)

X X X X X Investigate potential impacts along property 
boundary in groundwater.

SB/MW-201 On site Monitoring Well Near Former Heat Treat Area and 
Southeastern Property Boundary Soil and Groundwater X X X X X X X X X X Investigate the Former Heat Treat Area.

SB-202 On site Soil Boring Near Former Heat Treat Area Soil  X X Investigate metals near Former Heat Treat Area 
due to prior detections in groundwater at MW-29.

SB-203 On site Soil Boring Near Former Heat Treat Area Soil X X Investigate metals near Former Heat Treat Area 
due to prior detections in groundwater at MW-29.

SB/MW-204 On site Monitoring Well Eastern Property Boundary Soil and Groundwater X X X X X X X X X Investigate potential impacts along property 
boundary.

SB/MW-205 On Site Monitoring Well Area 8 Soil and Groundwater X X X X  X X X X X Investigate vertical and horizontal extents of 
impacts.

SB/PZ-206 On Site Piezometer Area 8 Soil and Groundwater X X X X X X X X X X Nest near existing monitoring well MW-60 to 
define vertical extent of impacts.

SB-207 On Site Soil Boring Area 8 Soil X X X X  Investigate vertical and horizontal extents of 
impacts.

SB/MW-208 On Site Monitoring Well Area 8 and Former Anodizing Room Soil and Groundwater X X X X X X X X X X Investigate vertical and horizontal extents of 
impacts.

SB/MW-209 On Site Monitoring Well Eastern Property Boundary Soil and Groundwater X X X X  X X X X X Investigate potential impacts along property 
boundary.

SB/MW-210 On Site Monitoring Well Loading Dock Area and Eastern 
Property Boundary Soil and Groundwater X X X X X X X X X X

Investigate extent of impacts outside Loading 
Dock and verify conditions near the property 
boundary.

SB-211 On Site Soil Boring Loading Dock Area  Soil X X X X X Investigate extent of impacts outside the Loading 
Dock Area.

SB-212 On Site Soil Boring Loading Dock Area Soil X X X X X Investigate extent of impacts west of the Loading 
Dock Area.

SB/MW-213 On Site Monitoring Well Eastern Property Boundary Soil and Groundwater X X X X X X X X X X Investigate potential impacts along property 
boundary.

Groundwater ParametersSample Location Property 
Location Well Type Area Sample Media Soil Parameters
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UPDATED TABLE 1: Sampling and Analysis Plan Summary
Former Mirro Plant No. 9

Manitowoc, WI

VOCs PCBs PAHs Metals PFAS VOCs PCBs PAHs Metals PFAS Rationale/Comment
Groundwater ParametersSample Location Property 

Location Well Type Area Sample Media Soil Parameters

SB/PZ-214 On Site Piezometer Loading Dock Area Soil and Groundwater X X X X X X X X X X Investigate vertical extent of impacts.

SB-215 On Site Soil Boring Loading Dock Area Soil X X X Investigate extent of impacts outside Loading 
Dock area.

SB-216 Off Site Soil Boring West of Loading Dock Area/Closed 
Former LUST Soil X X X Investigate extent of impacts off-site/outside 

Loading Dock.

SB/MW-217 Off Site Monitoring Well Off-site/Loading Dock Area Soil and Groundwater X X X X X X X Investigate extent of impacts off-site/outside 
Loading Dock.

SB/MW-218 Off Site Monitoring Well Off-site Soil and Groundwater X X X X X X Investigate extent of impacts off-site/outside 
Loading Dock.

SB/MW-219 Off Site Monitoring Well
Eastern Property Boundary Near 
Sherman Creek Storm Water 
Feature

Soil and Groundwater X X X X X X X X Investigate extent of impacts along western 
property boundary.

SB/MW-220 On Site Monitoring Well
Eastern Property Boundary Near 
Sherman Creek Storm Water 
Feature

Soil and Groundwater X X X X X X X X X X Investigate extent of impacts along western 
property boundary.

SB/MW-221 On Site Monitoring Well North-central portion of site Soil and Groundwater X X X X X X X X X X Investigation extent of impacts downgradient of 
SB/MW-9.

SB-222 On Site Soil Boring Eastern Property Boundary Soil X X X X Investigate extent of impacts along property 
boundary.

SB/MW-223 On Site Monitoring Well Northern Property Boundary Soil and Groundwater X X X X X X X X X Investigate extent of impacts along northern 
property boundary/GP-2 vicinity.

SB/PZ-224 On Site Piezometer Northwestern Property Boundary Soil and Groundwater X X X X X X X X X Investigate extent of impacts along property 
boundary.

MW-224 On Site Monitoring Well Northwestern Property Boundary
Groundwater
(Soil collected at SB/PZ-
224)

X X X X X Investigate extent of impacts along property 
boundary.

SB/MW-225 Off Site Monitoring Well Off-site and Down Gradient Groundwater X X Investigate off-site groundwater conditions.

SB/PZ-226 Off Site Piezometer Off-site and Down Gradient Groundwater X X Investigate off-site groundwater conditions.

MW-226 Off Site Monitoring Well Off-site and Down Gradient Groundwater X X Investigate off-site groundwater conditions.
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UPDATED TABLE 1: Sampling and Analysis Plan Summary
Former Mirro Plant No. 9

Manitowoc, WI

VOCs PCBs PAHs Metals PFAS VOCs PCBs PAHs Metals PFAS Rationale/Comment
Groundwater ParametersSample Location Property 

Location Well Type Area Sample Media Soil Parameters

SB/MW-227 Off Site Monitoring Well Off site and Upgradient Groundwater X X Investigate potential upgradient off site impacts 
in groundwater. 

SB/MW-228 Off Site Monitoring Well Off site and Upgradient Groundwater X X Investigate potential upgradient off site impacts 
in groundwater.

SB/TMP-229 On site Temporary 
Monitoring Point Limited MW-9 LNAPL Investigation Soil X X X Delineate potential LNAPL encountered in MW-9.

SB/TMP-230 On site Temporary 
Monitoring Point Limited MW-9 LNAPL Investigation Soil X X X Delineate potential LNAPL encountered in MW-9.

SB/TMP-231 On site Temporary 
Monitoring Point Limited MW-9 LNAPL Investigation Soil X X X Delineate potential LNAPL encountered in MW-9.

SB/TMP-232 On site Temporary 
Monitoring Point Limited MW-9 LNAPL Investigation Soil X X X Delineate potential LNAPL encountered in MW-9.

Notes:
Gray shading indicates modifications to the original Site Investigation Work Plan Table 1 based on WDNR comments and LNAPL encountered at MW-9.

MW - monitoring well.
PZ - piezometer.
SB - soil boring.
TMW - temporary monitoring point.
LNAPL - light non-aqueous phase liquid.

PFAS include the Wisconsin 36 analyte list recommended by WDNR
Metals include the 8 RCRA Metals, Aluminum, Antimony, Copper, Iron, Manganese, and Thallium
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PROPOSED SITE INVESTIGATION SAMPLING LOCATIONS - UPDATED
FORMER MIRRO PLANT NO. 9

1512 WASHINGTON STREET
MANITOWOC, WISCONSINDRAFTED BY: MJL DATE: 2/9/2021

FIGURE

5
PROJECT: 1690011063
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